NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements made, the parties 

agree as follows: 

1. The parties agree the County will pay the full amount of the estimated cost within the NC Highway 
16 right of way (“NCDOT Construction”) which totals Four Million One Hundred Seventy-Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars ($4,179,578.00) and the full amount of the 
remaining estimated costs for the portions of the Project that are not located in the NC Highway 16 
right of way (“Non-NCDOT Construction”) which are estimated to be One Million Six Hundred Fifty-
Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Six Dollars ($1,659,706.00), or, for both projects, the actual cost of 
the water line construction, installation, construction administration, design engineering, 
permitting, and fees if the actual costs are less than the estimates listed above. County will manage 
the portions of the Project that are not included in the agreement between DOT and City through